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Executive Summary

1. The purpose of this report is to set out a draft vision and outcomes for the 
period 2018-2022. Feedback from public consultation on these will inform a new 
Council Plan. This will be considered by Council in February 2018 alongside the 
2018/19 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2018-2022. 

2. This report contains the financial planning assumptions for the period of the new 
four year MTFP 2018 – 2022. It updates the 2017-2020 Budget Planning 
position, agreed by Council at its meeting on 16th February 2017. It proposes 
the approach that will be taken to deliver the savings required to achieve a 
balanced budget over the four year period (2018 – 2022).  

3. Cabinet is asked to consider and agree the consultation document (at Appendix 
1) that will inform both the Council Plan and the Medium Term Financial Plan. 
The consultation document seeks views on the overall vision and outcomes for 
Cumbria and the proposed approach to addressing the financial challenges by 
building a financially sustainable future. 

4. The consultation document seeks views on the County Council’s general 
increase to Council Tax for 2018/19. The proposed Council Tax increase is 
1.99%. This is below the cost of inflation. In addition the Council proposes to 
continue with the government’s additional 2% social care precept to support 
Adult Social Care Services. 

5. The financial and service challenges are not new or unique to Cumbria. The 
drive for efficiency has been a priority for local government since the early 
2000s. In recent years, over the period from 2011/12 to date, the Council has 
made savings of £214million. 

6. To deliver a balanced budget in 2018/19, the current planning assumptions 
would require £33.6m of new savings to be proposed to Council in February 
2018. A range of options have been developed across a number of themed 
areas for efficiency savings, income generation and technical adjustments and 
these proposals are presented in Table 7 of this report. 



7. Councils up and down the country have been reshaping and prioritising to 
reflect this reduced funding whilst responding to changing needs and political 
priorities for many years. Efficiency alone is no longer sufficient and with the 
increasing uncertainty surrounding public sector funding a fresh approach is 
required.

8. This approach will include new measures to raise income, be more enterprising 
and manage demand. Council services to support children, young people and 
adults face unprecedented demand. 

9. In recent years, the Council has fundamentally changed the way it works 
including changes to commissioning and buying services, rationalisation of the 
property portfolio, major changes to the way the council is structured and a 
reduction of the council’s workforce through voluntary redundancy, ending of 
fixed term contracts, reductions in recruitment and reshaping of some services. 

10. Despite severe cuts from Government, the Council has continued to invest in a 
range of major capital projects that provide real benefits to residents and 
service delivery. For example, building new care homes, investing in extra care 
housing, infrastructure like roads and bridges and education with initiatives like 
the Whitehaven Campus.  

11. Looking ahead we will continue to develop further invest to save and invest to 
earn schemes, looking at enterprise and income generation to help fill the gap. 
We will take a more commercial approach where appropriate, balancing our 
commitment to residents and delivering essential services to the most 
vulnerable. 

12. The Council is committed to improving outcomes for the people of Cumbria and 
building a sustainable future. This will mean that the drive for change, making 
the most of new opportunities and building on our assets including making the 
most of the talents of our committed workforce. 

Recommendation of the Corporate Director

13. That Members approve the consultation document for public release.

Context

14. Cumbria is a county with fantastic assets and offers a unique quality of life to 
the people who live and work within the county; and for those who visit the area 
and want to do business here. We also face some significant challenges.

- A health and care system which is struggling to manage the demands of our 
ageing population and tackle the health inequalities across the county; 

- Health Services that include two CCG’s and numerous health providers 
collectively working with the Council to deliver integrated services;

- A higher number than we would want of looked after children who need a 
family or greater permanence and stability in their lives;

- Uncertainty in relation to Local Government funding as Central Government 
funding reduces. Changes to the Business Rate Retention scheme remain 



unclear, alongside significant pressures from increasing demand, particularly 
in adult social care, and how they will be funded in the future;

- Economic inequalities within the county prevail with some areas 
experiencing particularly high concentrations of deprivation, pockets of 
deprivation within more affluent rural areas, high house prices creating 
affordability issues for local people, and parts of the economy characterised 
by low wages;

- Unsatisfactory connectivity and access as a result of the geography of the 
county, which is exacerbated by poor infrastructure and limited broadband; 
and

- Complex arrangements across public services in the area – with 3 layers of 
local government and a range of different health providers.

15. Nationally we are in a time of significant change. The impact of Brexit on the 
economy; the June 2017 General Election on National political decision-making 
and wider social and world events all increase potential financial and economic 
risks which ultimately impact on the Council’s financial planning for the future. 

16. The drive for efficiency has been with the public sector since the beginning of 
this century. Being more efficient is not a new concept but it is becoming 
increasingly difficult to achieve a balanced budget through efficiency alone. 
Since 2011 we have delivered savings of £214million. 

17. With 6 years of austerity already behind us since 2011 and more to come, we 
are responding by bringing forward plans to build a financially sustainable 
future. It is within this context that the Council has set a renewed vision for the 
period 2018 - 2022.

18. The future funding of local government is unclear. The council awaits the 
outcome of Cumbria’s application to become a 100% Business Rates Retention 
pilot for 2018/19 and announcements from government on the 100% Business 
Rates Retention system. The detail and timing of the Fair Funding Review is 
also awaited. The introduction of a 100% Business Rates Retention system 
and/or the Fair Funding Review could significantly impact on the future financial 
assumptions.

19. At this stage funding assumptions for 2020/21 and 2021/22 are based on the 
continuation of the current level of Retained Business Rates (10%) plus Top up 
Grant. 

20. The Chancellor will deliver his first Autumn Budget Statement on the 22nd 
November 2017 and the implications for the Council will be considered at that 
stage. Any announcements in respect of Local Government will be incorporated 
into the Provisional Local Government Finance settlement expected to be 
announced by Department for Communities & Local Government (DCLG) in 
mid-December 2017.  



Developing the Vision and Outcomes 2018-22: Improving Outcomes for 
the People of Cumbria

21. It is important that the Council has a clear direction that reflects the context and 
it is clear on the vision and outcomes it aims to secure for the people of 
Cumbria. 

22. The Council’s draft vision proposed is ‘A Council that works with residents, 
businesses and communities to deliver the best services possible within the 
available resources’. The outcomes we want to achieve are:

23. People in Cumbria are Healthy and Safe 

 People’s physical and mental health will flourish. The environment and 
society will support them to be healthy and manage their own physical and 
mental wellbeing.

 People will receive specialist services when they need them.
 People will feel and be safe – children, young people and the most 

vulnerable will be protected from harm.
 People will receive advice and support to help keep themselves safe, and 

receive the help they need in case of emergency.

24. Places in Cumbria are Well-Connected and Thriving

 The physical and digital infrastructure that people need to access services, 
learning, employment, business and leisure will be in place - roads, 
railways, superfast and ultrafast broadband and mobile coverage. 

 Communities will receive the support they need to develop services and 
solutions to meet their needs and ambitions.

25. The Economy in Cumbria is Growing and Benefitting Everyone

 People will be supported to achieve their aspirations. Children and young 
people will receive the best education possible. 

 People will have access to learning opportunities throughout their life and 
career.

 People will have access to good quality employment opportunities, the 
county will be an attractive place for businesses to invest; and local 
businesses will thrive.

Consultation and Engagement with the Community 

26. The consultation document (at Appendix 1) is seeking views and comments on 
the draft vision and outcomes, as described above. The feedback will be used 
to inform the Council Plan document for consideration by Council in 2018.

27. This consultation also seeks feedback from the public on the proposed 1.99% 
increase in Council Tax for general purposes in 2018/19.



28. The key to achieving our vision and outcomes for everybody in Cumbria, 
meeting the budget challenges ahead and becoming financially sustainable is 
continuing to transform the Council. Customers will be at the heart of everything 
the Council does. The approach will focus on the following themes:

- Working Together  – working with communities to meet their needs; 

- Prevention and Early Intervention – acting early to achieve better outcomes; 

- Digital Transformation – giving our customers choice and easy access to 
services online; and

- Enterprise and Efficiency – exploring new ways to deliver services and 
maximise our resources.

29. Many of the proposals can be achieved within existing council policies and 
procedures as they do not impact on front facing services and do not require 
wider public consultation. These include financial management savings and 
further improvements to contracts and contract management. 

30. There are a small number of savings that are being proposed that will require 
specific consultation. This consultation will be carried out with customers and 
stakeholders who are affected by those changes - in a timely manner and this 
feedback will then be used to help shape and inform any final decisions.

Medium Term Financial Plan 2018-2022

31. The MTFP (2017-2020) approved by Council in February 2017 set out a budget 
gap of £26.693m for 2018/19 increasing to £38.220m in 2019/20. 

32. The new MTFP, to be approved by Council in February 2018, will cover a four 
year period 2018/19 – 2021/22.

Revised Budget Gap 2018-2022

33. The MTFP (2017-2020) did not cover the period 2020/21 and 2021/22. 
Financial planning for these two years has been modelled and the additional 
budget gap for 2020/21 has been estimated at £22.8m. Assumptions are based 
on an expectation that this is the year in which core Revenue Support Grant 
(RSG) reduces to zero. 2019/20 is the final year that the Council will receive 
RSG. 

34. In respect of 2021/22 the increase in the budget gap is much less at £4m due to 
the fact that the core grant ended in 2020/21. The calculation for the two years 
is shown in the table below.

Table 1

Budget Gap Calculation 
2020/21

£m
2021/22

£m

Reduced RSG 17.757 0.000
Inflation pressure 9.000 9.000
Council Tax Income (General) –assumed 2% increase (4.000) (5.000)
Total 22.757 4.000



35. As stated in para 19 it is not assumed in the financial forecast that there is any 
significant change to the Local Government Finance allocations in respect of 
possible introduction of 100% Business Rate Retention of introduction of the 
Fair funding review. This results in increased uncertainty for these financial 
years. 

36. The updated estimated budget gap before pressures for the period 2018/19 – 
2021/22 is set out below: 

November 2017
Table 2
Revised Budget Gap – Updated for 
2020/21 & 2021/22

2018/19
Net (£m)

2019/20
Net (£m)

2020/21 
Net (£m)

2021/22
Net (£m)

Budget Gap (Feb 2017)  26.693  38.220  38.220  38.220 
Estimated Budget Gap (2020/21) 22.757 22.757

Estimated Budget Gap (2021/22) 4.000

Revised Budget Gap (Nov 2017)  26.693  38.220 60.977 64.977

Sources of Finance

37. As part of reviewing the assumptions in the MTFP further adjustments have 
been made to the sources of finance compared to those included in February 
2017. 

38. These changes relate to updated assumptions about potential growth in Council 
Tax base and respective income, updating for latest inflation forecasts for 
Business Rate income and also updated expectations on Business Rate 
Growth. The Council continues to work closely with District colleagues to inform 
this financial analysis and as stated in the risks the final estimates for 2018/19 
will be provided in January 2018. The table over the page summarises the latest 
position in relation to this. 

39. The consultation document asks for feedback from the public on a proposed 
1.99% increase in the County Council’s share of Council Tax for general 
purposes in 2018/19.

40. The government introduced the flexibility for councils with Adult Social Care 
(ASC) responsibilities to introduce a 2% precept on Council Tax in December 
2015 for the financial year 2016/17.  This recognised the increasing cost 
pressures upon Councils in relation to provision of adult social care.  The 
Council implemented the 2% Adult Social Care precept for 2016/17. 

41. It was confirmed by Government that Councils could continue to increase the 
Adult Social Care precept in 2017/18, 2018/29 and 2019/20. Government stated 
that Councils had the flexibility to introduce a maximum 6% increase over the 
three year period. The options were to increase the ASC by 3%, 3% and 0% 
over the three year period or continue with a 2%, 2%, 2% option. 



42. In 2017/18, the Council opted to implement a 2% ASC precept and assumed for 
budget planning purposes, it would keep the precept at this level for the 
following two years (2018/19 and 2019/20.  Beyond this period, in the absence 
of government announcements, no further ASC precept is assumed. 

November 2017
Table 3 
Updated Sources of Finance

2018/19
Net (£m)

2019/20
Net (£m)

2020/21 
Net (£m)

2021/22
Net (£m)

Council Tax (Increased Growth and 
collection rates) (2.816) (2.323) (5.770) (4.297)

Business Rates (Inflation increases and 
growth) (0.450) (1.816) (3.571) (5.361)

Business Rate Pilot (bid to DCLG) (5.000) 0.000 0.000 0.000

Sources of Finance Total (8.266) (4.139) (9.341) (9.658)

43. The Budget Planning assumptions set out in this report and in the consultation 
document assume Council Tax is therefore increased in total by 3.99% in 
2018/19; this is consistent with the Budget agreed for 2017/18 by Council in 
February 2017. 

44. In respect of the County Council’s share of Council Tax increases proposed for 
2018/19, a 1.99% increase on Band D property is £25.49 per year (49p per 
week).  A 3.99% increase on Band D Property is £51.11 per year (98p per 
week). The Council Tax payable per Band D property was £1,281.02 in 
2017/18, this would increase to £1,332.13 in 2018/19 if the proposals for  a 
3.99% overall increase are accepted by Council when it considers the Budget 
and Council Tax Requirement 2018/19 at its meeting in February 2018.

45. The financial planning assumes an additional £5m of Business Rate income in 
2018/19 in respect of Cumbria being successful in the bid to become a 100% 
Business Rate pilot. The County Council and the six Districts of Cumbria 
submitted an application in October 2017 to become a pilot area and if 
successful, this will result in additional Business Rate funding being kept within 
the County rather than being paid back to Government. Announcements on who 
has achieved pilot status are expected in November to inform the Local 
Government Finance Settlement process. 

Pressures

46. In determining financial planning assumptions, it is necessary to consider the 
robustness of the base budget. A budget is a best estimate of the resource 
requirements at a point in time; however, it is necessary to assess pressures to 
be addressed. The General Fund Balance provides the ability to meet other 
risks. 

47. Additional pressures for 2018/19 identified at this stage will need to be funded. 



Some of the pressures are new for 2018/19 as a result of contractual conditions 
i.e. the inclusion of the Gainshare pressure related to waste management 
(explained further below). Other pressures are as a result of the 2017/18 Q1 (30 
June) Budget Monitoring report for 2017/18 considered by Cabinet in 
September 2017 which have highlighted ongoing cost pressures in particular 
Directorates and also changing profiles for the delivery of already approved 
MTFP savings. 

48. Cabinet is reminded of the principle that has been established in previous years 
that where a specific grant reduces the service affected is expected to reduce 
expenditure accordingly. For 2018/19 the Adoption Reform Grant (£0.860m) is 
not expected to be available. It was withdrawn in 2017/18 and this is expected 
to continue. In addition there is expected to be a reduction of £0.486m in the 
Public Health Grant for 2018/19. This reduction in Public Health Grant impacts 
on the Council’s ability to provide preventative services, which it sees as being 
critical to managing the increased demand on services in the future. 

49. It is assumed that the Improved Better Care Fund funding will cease in 2020/21. 
The additional funding has been announced for a three year period with no 
indication that it will continue into future years. It is expected at this stage that 
Adult Social care funding pressures will be resolved in the longer term following 
government consultations expected shortly. 

50. The following pressures have been included in the Revised Budget Gap. The 
table below summarises the latest position in relation to pressures:

November 2017
Table 4 

New Pressures
2018/19
Net (£m)

2019/20
Net (£m)

2020/21 
Net £m)

2021/22
Net (£m)

Looked After Children - estimated impact 
of current number and settings FYE in 
18/19

6.000 6.000 6.000 6.000

Looked After Children - estimated impact 
of current number and settings FYE in 
18/19 - legal services

0.300 0.300 0.300 0.300

Children's Externally Provided Workforce 0.500 0.500 0.500 0.500
Gainshare SRF in waste contract 1.400 1.400 1.400 1.400
Adult MTFP savings re-profiled 3.244 0.612 0.064 0.000
Other pressures - Match funding for 
Libraries, Culture and Arts  0.250 0.250 0.250 0.250

IBCF pressure not funded 0.000 0.000 5.800 5.800
Learning Disability - Transforming Care 
pressure 3.460 3.460 3.460 3.460

Total 15.154 12.522 17.774 17.710

Further detail setting out the pressures is provided below:

- Looked After Children – an estimated £6m pressure has been identified for 
2018/19 to reflect current expenditure and service activity;



- Externally Provided Workforce (EPW) – reliance on the EPWs is necessary 
to deliver essential services that are difficult to recruit to, this is particularly 
prevalent in social work. This is a national trend. Mitigating savings are 
being proposed to manage the pressure. 

- Gainshare Solid Recoverable Fuel in waste contract – this additional cost is 
due to changes in the global economic market for the disposal of solid 
recovered fuel (a product of the Council’s waste treatment facilities).

- Adult MTFP savings re-profiled - This reflects the extent of the challenge 
facing the Council in delivering existing savings. It is proposed to reprofile 
the delivery of existing MTFP savings over a longer period of time.

- Health and Care costs not funded from iBCF from 2020/21 – Funding for the 
Improved Better Care Fund was guaranteed to 2019/20, this pressure 
reflects the loss of this funding.

- The Transforming Care pressure relates to additional costs incurred by the 
Council following the impact of applying the recommendations post 
Winterbourne View of the national transforming care directive. Government 
initially stated that the implementation of this would be a zero cost to Local 
Government. Discussions with Health partners on how these costs will be 
apportioned and managed in the long term are continuing. 

Revised Budget Gap 2018-2022 Updated for Sources of Finance & 
Pressures

51. The budget gap for 2018 – 2022 has been updated for the sources of finance 
adjustments and the new pressures identified above. For 2018/19 the revised 
budget gap is now £33.581m. 

November 2017
Table 5 – Revised Budget Gap – 
Updated for Sources of Finance & 
Pressures

2018/19
Net (£m)

2019/20
Net (£m)

2020/21 
Net (£m)

2021/22
Net (£m)

Revised Budget Gap (Nov 2017) 26.693 38.220 60.977 64.977

Sources of Finance (8.266) (4.139) (9.341) (9.658)

Revised Budget Gap (Nov 2017) 18.427 34.081 51.636 55.319

Pressures 15.154 12.522 17.774 17.710
Revised Budget Gap (Updated for 
Sources of Finance & Pressures) 33.581 46.603 69.410 73.029

Balancing the Budget 

52. In order to achieve a balanced budget for the period of the new MTFP (2018-
2022) the Council has been developing saving opportunities across a number of 
themed areas. These present the approach that the Council is taking in 
reshaping itself for the future and ensuring it is financially sustainable. The 
themes provide an opportunity for the Council to think differently and challenge 
existing practice in order to ensure that in the longer term the Council can 



support the people of Cumbria but within its funding envelope. 

53. The table below sets out the themes for saving activities required to meet the 
budget gap in 2018/19 and present a balanced budget to Council in February 
2018. £33.581m of proposed savings have been identified (see Table 6). They 
have been driven by the thematic work referred to above and for 2018/19 a 
significant element of the total savings are from ‘enterprise and efficiency’. 
These are technical and corporate savings that can be achieved and delivered 
without significantly impacting on service delivery. As stated earlier, identifying 
such savings is becoming harder and as the numbers show, the ability to rely 
on these types of saving in the future is limited. 

54. The thematic work has identified savings across all the themes working 
together, prevention and early intervention, digital transformation and enterprise 
and efficiency. The table below summarises the total savings proposed across 
the themes. A summary of these budget saving proposals are presented in 
Appendix 2.  

November 2017

Table 6 – Themed savings 2018/19
Net (£m)

2019/20
Net (£m)

2020/21 
Net (£m)

2021/22
Net (£m)

Revised Budget Gap (Updated for 
Sources of Finance & Pressures) 33.581 46.603 69.410 73.029

  
Working Together (0.537) (0.549) (0.543) (0.537)

Prevention & Early Intervention (1.277) (1.592) (1.592) (1.592)

Digital Transformation (0.342) (1.278) (1.278) (1.278)

Enterprise & Efficiency (31.425) (24.295) (22.160) (16.284)

Subtotal (33.581) (27.714) (25.573) (19.691)
    

Revised Budget Gap (after savings) 0.000 18.889 43.837 53.338

55. For these themes there is ongoing work to progress more saving options than 
those presented in the table above. It will be the ongoing reshaping and 
transformational change in these areas that will be required to deliver a 
balanced budget over the remaining three year period and identify the further 
opportunities to bridge the gap of £53m by 2021/22.

56. Total savings to be delivered over the next four financial years (2018/19 – 2021/ 
2022) are estimated to be £70m.  



57. This results in a total of £285million of savings required to maintain a balanced 
budget for the Council over the 11 year period from 2011/12.

Table 7
Summary of Saving 

2011/12 
to 

2017/18
(£m)

2018/19
(£m)

2019/20
(£m)

2020/21
(£m)

2021/22
(£m) Total

Existing Savings already 
identified  214.841 (4.261) 1.150 0.000 0.000 211.730

New Savings identified 
starting 18/19 0.000 33.581 (5.867) (2.141) (5.882) 19.691

Savings still to find 0.000 0.000 18.889 24.948 9.501 53.338
Total Savings 214.841 29.320 14.172 22.807 3.619 284.759
Total Savings 214.841 29.320 40.598 284.759
Total Savings 214.841 69.918 284.759

58. Due to the one off nature of many of the 2018/19 proposed efficiency savings 
the savings still to find to balance the budget over the four year period is 
£53.3m in total from 2019/20 to 2021/22. 

59. There are a number of risks that could impact on the Final Budget Gap position 
that will be presented to Cabinet and Council in February 2018. These include:

- The Chancellor’s Autumn Statement on the 22nd November. This will set out 
how the government will use tax and spending plans to deliver the National 
budget position which will inevitably impact on Local Government finance; 

- Draft Local Government Finance Settlement (announced in December 2017) 
and associated grant funding announcements;

- The outcome of the 100% Business Rates Retention Pilot application from 
Cumbria.

- District Council’s confirmation of the Business Rate and Council Tax 
assumptions in January 2018; and

- Q2 budget monitoring position will be reported to Cabinet in December 2017 
and any further impact on pressures in respect of the delivery of savings 
already assumed will be reviewed.

Options Considered and Risks Identified

60. Cabinet may wish to approve, reject, or suggest amendments to the proposed 
approach to meeting the budget challenge and the proposed public consultation 
document.

Reasons for the Recommendation / Key Benefits

61. In accordance with the Constitution the recommendations have been made to 
Cabinet to enable decisions to be made to enable the preparation of the 2018 – 
2022 MTFP.



Financial - What Resources will be Required and how will it be Funded?

62. The resource and value for money implications are covered throughout this 
report.

Legal Aspects – What needs to be considered?

63. The decision to commence public consultation on the budget and Council Plan 
is a matter for Cabinet. 

64. It is in line with the statutory division of responsibilities between Cabinet and the 
Council that the Cabinet prepares the annual budget for approval by the 
Council.  The Cabinet develops and proposes the Council Plan and budget and 
submits it to the Council for approval.

65. There is a statutory duty (Local Government and Finance Act 1992 (s65)) to 
consult representatives of non-domestic rate payers each year about the 
Council’s proposals for expenditure.  The consultation must take place before 
setting the council tax precept.

66. The Cumbria Compact (to which the Council is a signatory) commits the Council 
to involve the community and third sector at the earliest stage of policy 
development on all relevant issues that affect it. 

67. All consultation must be fair, in line with the principles that consultation must be 
at a time when proposals are still at a formative stage; provide sufficient 
reasons to permit intelligent consideration and response, present options where 
these exist and allow adequate time for consideration and response.  The 
product of the consultation must be taken into account in finalising the 
proposals. 

Council Plan Priority – How do the Proposals Contribute to the Delivery of 
the Council’s Stated Objectives?

68. The report links to the current strategic planning framework for Cumbria, 
including the delivery of the Council Plan 2016 - 19 priorities and sets out a 
refreshed vision and outcomes for the period 2021/22 for consultation. The 
priorities agreed by Council in February 2016, which are:

 To safeguard children and support families and schools so that all children 
in Cumbria can grow up in a safe environment, and can fulfil their potential

 To support older, disabled and vulnerable people to live independent and 
healthy lives

 To enable communities to help shape their local services, promote health 
and wellbeing, and support those in poverty

 To provide a safe and well managed highways network, secure 



infrastructure improvements and support local economic growth

 To be a modern and efficient council

69. The effective management of financial resources is a requirement for making 
informed decisions when planning and delivering Council services. 

70. This report presents proposals that will inform the development of a new 
Council Plan for the Council for the period 2018 to 2022. 

What is the Impact of the Decision on Health Inequalities and Equality and 
Diversity Issues?

71. The Impact on Health Inequalities and Equality and Diversity has been 
considered as part of the budget development process and will continue to be 
kept under review as the budget continues to be developed.

Further Information and Background Documents

Appendix 1 - Public Consultation Document – to follow

Appendix 2 – Savings summary – to follow
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None – to be considered at SMB 11th December meeting.
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